The Bank maintains an IRR simulation model which enables the Bank to
measure IRR exposure using various assumptions and interest rate scenarios, and
to incorporate alternative strategies for the reduction of IRR exposure. The
Bank measures its IRR using several methods to provide a comprehensive view of
its IRR from various perspectives. These methods include projection of current
NPV and future periods' net interest

   84

   88

   SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

   NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 17 -- INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT -- (CONTINUED)
income after rapid and sustained interest rate movements, static analysis of
repricing and maturity mismatches, or gaps, between assets and liabilities, and
analysis of the size and sources of basis risk.

   Using the Bank's IRR simulation model, the following table presents
management's estimate of the Bank's NPV after a hypothetical, instantaneous 200
basis points (bp) change in the market interest rates at December 31, 1994 and
1993 (thousands of dollars):

  CHANGE IN   ESTIMATED NPV   ESTIMATED NPV
INTEREST RATES   DECEMBER 31, 1994   DECEMBER 31, 1993
- --------------   -----------------   -----------------

   +200 bp   $ 102,192   $ 113,128
   0   $ 143,020   $ 132,827
   -200 bp   $ 155,585   $ 123,742

   As shown above, the Bank's estimated NPV increased from December 31, 1993
to December 31, 1994 by $10.2 million and $31.8 million under assumed changes in
market interest rates of zero bp and -200 bp, respectively. Over the same
period, however, the Bank's estimated NPV declined by $10.9 million under an
assumed change in market rates of +200 bp.

   During 1994, market interest rates generally increased. Although the Bank's
estimated NPV had been expected to decline in a rising rate environment in IRR
simulations run as of December 31, 1993, the opposite actually occurred as a
result of actions taken by management. During 1994, the intangible value of the